WN U-7 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 424 CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 424

INLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. 100

CONCURRENCES (Continued)

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICE (Continued) :

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) :

8. 800 Data Base Access Service (Continued)

(1) The following new Section 5.8.1(E) is added to Section 5.8.1 of WECA Tariff WN U-2:

- "(E) <u>Chargeable Optional Features</u>
 - (1) 800 Data Base Access Service Queries

The rate shall be at the rate established by the National Exchange Carrier(D) (N)Association in its TARIFF F.C.C. No. 5.(N)

(D)

- 9. Section 11.3.3 of WECA Tariff WN U-2 shall be deemed modified to read as follows:
 - 11.3.3 Presubscription
 - (A) InterLATA Presubscription
 - InterLATA Presubscription is an arrangement whereby an end user subscriber to Telephone Exchange Service may select and designate to the Telephone Company an interexchange carrier (IC) to access, without an access code, for intrastate interLATA toll calls. This IC is referred to as the end user's interLATA predesignated Interexchange (K)* Carrier (PIC). To the extend, if any, that the Company offers interLATA toll service, the end user may select the Telephone Company as the end user's interLATA PIC, or the end user may select as its interLATA PIC any other IC that has identified to the (K)

*Moved to Sheet 424.1.

Issued: May 25, 2021

Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Inland Telephone Company d.b.a. Inland Networks

By: Doug Weis

Title: President

WN U-7 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 424.1

INLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. 100

CONCURRENCES

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICE (continued) :

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) :

(A) InterLATA Presubscription (Continued)

Telephone Company that it will accept such selection and that orders (M)* and obtains originating Feature Group D (FGD) Switched Access Service at the end office that serves the end user. Except as provided below, for any change in interLATA PIC selection, a non-recurring charge, as set forth in 11.3.3(J) following, applies. (M)

(N)

*Moved from Sheet 424.

Issued: May 25, 2021

Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Inland Telephone Company d.b.a. Inland Networks

By: Doug Weis

Title: President